● on an actual basis, as adjusted to reflect the Share Consolidation; and
● on a pro forma adjusted basis to reflect the Share Consolidation and the sale of 909,090 common shares by us in this

offering at an assumed price to the public of US$5.50 per share set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, resulting
in net proceeds to us of US$3.7 million after deducting (i) underwriter discounts of US$357,500; (ii) non-accountable
expense allowance of $100,000, and (iii) our estimated other offering expenses of US$830,000.

The pro forma information below is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering is subject to
adjustment based on the public offering price of the Units and other terms of this offering determined at pricing, and assumes no
exercise of any warrants offered in this offering and no issuance of any Pre-Funded Warrant Units in lieu of Common Share Units.
You should read this table together with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this
prospectus and the information under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

March 31, 2023 As adjusted
$ US$ $ US$

Cash $ 574,587 424,833 5,596,755 4,138,082
Total liabilities 2,912,822 2,153,658 2,912,822 2,153,658
Shareholders’ equity:
Capital Stock 26,449,839 19,556,258 31,472,008 23,269,507
Reserves 1,806,894 1,335,966 1,806,894 1,335,966
Deficit (17,869,111) (13,211,912) (17,869,111) (13,211,912)
Total shareholder’s equity 10,387,622 7,680,312 15,409,791 11,393,561
Total capitalization 13,300,444 9,833,970 15,409,791 11,393,561

If the underwriters exercise the over-allotment option in full, each of our as adjusted cash, share capital, total shareholders’ equity
and total capitalization would be US$4,826,957, US$23,958,382, US$12,082,436, US$12,082,436, respectively.

The table above excludes the following shares:

● 226,300 common shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options under our Stock Option Plan (2021) at a
weighted average exercise price of C10.80 (approximately US$7.99) per share.

● 29,765 common shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of
C$7.20 (approximately US$5.32) per share; and

[…]

Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with SEC rules and generally includes voting or investment power with respect
to securities. For purposes of this table, a person or group of persons is deemed to have “beneficial ownership” of any common
shares that such person or any member of such group has the right to acquire within sixty (60) days of April 12, 2023. For purposes
of computing the percentage of outstanding shares held by each person or group of persons named above, any shares that such
person or persons has the right to acquire within sixty (60) days of April 12, 2023, are deemed to be outstanding for such person,
but not deemed to be outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other person. The inclusion herein
of  any  shares  listed  as  beneficially  owned  does  not  constitute  an  admission  of  beneficial  ownership  by  any  person.  Unless
otherwise indicated, the address of each beneficial owner is c/o 700 West Georgia Street Vancouver, British Columbia V7Y 1B3
Canada.

Common Shares
Beneficially Owned Prior to

this Offering (post-
consolidation)(1)

Common Shares
Beneficially Owned After

this Offering (post-
consolidation)(2)

Name of Beneficial Owner Shares % Shares %
Directors and Executive Officers:
Jason Barnard, President and CEO, Director(3) 427,116 10.7%  427,116 8.7%

Andrew Lyons, Director(4) 30,500 *  30,500  *
Christopher MacPherson, Director (5) 28,000   *  28,000  *
Michael McLeod, Director (6) 27,000   *  27,000  *
Johnathan More, Director (7) 44,000 1.1%  44,000  *
Cyrus Driver, CFO and Corporate Secretary(9) 10,000 *  10,000  *
Mark Fedikow, VP of Exploration(9) 21,905 *  21,905  *
Christina Barnard, VP of Operations(10) 427,116 10.7%  427,116 8.7%
Directors and executive officers as a group (8
people) 588,521 14.7% 588,521 12.0%

* Less than 1%

(1) Based on 3,993,389 common shares issued and outstanding as of July 14, 2023, after giving effect to the Share Consolidation.

(2) Based on an assumed 4,902,479 common shares issued and outstanding after this offering (assuming no over-allotment option
is exercised).

(3) Includes  157,220  common  shares  owned  by  Claimbank  Exploration  Ltd.  (“Claimbank”)  and  183,630  owned  by  Ora
Nutraceuticals, Inc. (“Ora”). Mr. Barnard is the sole owner of each of Claimbank and Ora and has sole voting and investment
control over these shares. Also includes shares held by Mrs. Barnard detailed below.